

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC. RESPONDENT.  
—◆—

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**  
—◆—

*Counsel for Petitioner, Team Fifteen*

## Table of Contents

<b>Questions Presented</b> .....	i
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	ii
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	v
<b>Opinions Below</b> .....	xi
<b>Statement of Jurisdiction</b> .....	xi
<b>Statutory Provisions Involved</b> .....	xi
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	1
A. Events Leading to the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Filing .....	1
B. The Plan Dispute.....	2
C. The Non-dischargeability Dispute .....	3
D. The Thirteenth Circuit’s Decision .....	4
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	5
<b>Argument</b> .....	7
<b>I. The bankruptcy court did not have statutory authority under the Code to approve the non-consensual release of third-party direct claims against Strawberry Fields—this Court should reverse the Thirteenth Circuit’s decision to hold otherwise.</b> .....	7
A. Bankruptcy courts do not have statutory authority to confirm reorganization plans containing non-consensual releases of third-party direct claims against non-debtors..	8
1. Section 524(e) precluded the bankruptcy court from confirming the plan because the Debtor’s discharge would affect the liability of Strawberry Fields.....	8
2. Section 105(a) did not grant the bankruptcy court authority to approve the non-consensual release of third-party direct claims against Strawberry Fields.....	11
3. The constitutional-doubt canon of statutory construction supports a narrow reading of § 105(a).....	14

4. Courts that have authorized non-consensual releases of third-party direct claims against non-debtors have failed to identify proper authority under the Code.....	15
B. Granting non-debtors a release from litigation liability distorts the economic choices that non-debtor corporate parents face and results in unjustified wealth transfers.....	18
<b>II. The courts below improperly held that debts specified in 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) only apply to individuals in the plan here—this Court should reverse and hold that § 523(a) applies to all debtors in non-consensual Subchapter V plans.....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. The relevant text is ambiguous—when read properly, debts of the kind listed in § 523(a)’s discharge exceptions apply to both corporate and individual debtors in non-consensual Subchapter V plans.....	23
1. Under the general/specific canon of statutory construction, debts listed in § 523(a) are non-dischargeable for all debtors in non-consensual Subchapter V plans.....	25
2. Courts that have interpreted Chapter 12’s nearly identical discharge provision also applied the general/specific canon to come to the same conclusion. ....	27
B. Even if the relevant text is unambiguously clear, this Court should apply absurdity doctrine to prevent corporate debtors from discharging claims for tax fraud.....	29
C. Rendering § 523(a) debts non-dischargeable in non-consensual Subchapter V plans is a fair result that will limit abuse by corporate parents.....	32
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>Appendix: Statutory Provisions Involved.....</b>	<b>A-1</b>
<b>Chapter 1 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: General Provisions .....</b>	<b>A-1</b>
§ 101. Definitions.....	A-1
§ 105. Power of court.....	A-2
§ 109. Who may be a debtor .....	A-2
<b>Chapter 3 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Case Administration .....</b>	<b>A-3</b>
§ 362. Automatic stay .....	A-3
<b>Chapter 5 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Creditors, the Debtor, and the Estate.....</b>	<b>A-4</b>
§ 523. Exceptions to discharge .....	A-4
§ 524. Effect of discharge .....	A-8

<b>Chapter 7 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Liquidation</b> .....	A-13
§ 727. Discharge .....	A-13
<b>Chapter 11 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Reorganization</b> .....	A-14
§ 1123. Confirmation of plan.....	A-14
§ 1129. Confirmation of plan.....	A-14
§ 1141. Effect of confirmation.....	A-15
<b>Subchapter V of Chapter 11 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code:</b>	
<b>Reorganization</b> .....	A-17
§ 1181. Inapplicability of other sections.....	A-17
§ 1182. Definitions.....	A-17
§ 1191. Confirmation of plan.....	A-17
§ 1192. Discharge .....	A-19
<b>Chapter 12 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Adjustment of Debts of a Family Farmer or Fisherman with Regular Annual Income</b> .....	A-20
§ 1228. Discharge .....	A-20
<b>Chapter 13 of Title 11, United States Bankruptcy Code: Adjustment of Debts of an Individual with Regular Income</b> .....	A-21
§ 1328. Discharge .....	A-21

## Table of Authorities

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	34
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8, 23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017) .....	13
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	26
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	10, 19, 29
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	12
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922) .....	31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	7, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	14
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	29

## Circuit Court Cases

<i>Airadigm Communications, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns., Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Bank of New York Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors' Committee (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 15
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Cont'l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>In re AOV Industries, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>In re Ingersoll, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12, 17, 18
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Landsign Diversified Properties-II v. First National Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Monarch Life Insurance Co. v. Ropes &amp; Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>National Heritage Foundation, Inc. v. Highbourne Foundation</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Capital Management, L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt, L.P.)</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Resorts International, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12, 17

*SE Property Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Engineering & Surveying, Inc.*  
*(In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.)*,  
 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18

*SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Lambert Grp., Inc.)*,  
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10, 15, 17

### **District Court Cases**

*Grossman v. Beal (In re Beal)*,  
 347 B.R. 87 (E.D. Wis. 2006)..... 31

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000)..... 17, 18

*In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.*,  
 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... passim

*Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Group., Inc.*,  
 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... 14, 15

### **Bankruptcy Court Cases**

*Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Industries, LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)*,  
 Adv. No. 22-05052-cag, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) ..... 23, 25

*Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)*,  
 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)..... 24

*Catt v. Rtech Fabrications, LLC (In re Rtech Fabrications, LLC)*,  
 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021) ..... 23, 24

*Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants Inc. Crabcake Factory USA*  
*(In re Satellite Rests. Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)*,  
 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)..... 23, 24

*In re Chicago Investments, LLC*,  
 470 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)..... 16, 17, 18

*In re Digital Impact, Inc.*,  
 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998) ..... 14

*In re Mallinckrodt PLC*,  
 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) ..... 16

<i>In re Master Mortgage Investment Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	16
<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020).....	27
<i>In re U.S. Fidelis, Inc.</i> , 481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.)</i> , Adv. No. 22-3002, 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022).....	23
<i>New Venture Partnership v. JRB Consolidated, Inc. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>Southwest Georgia Farm Credit, Aca v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> ), Adv. No. 09-1011, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009).....	26, 28, 29

### Session Laws

Abolish Trafficking Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-347, § 201, 136 Stat. 6199 (2023).....	A-4
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106 (1994).....	10
Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 1079 (2019).....	2

### Bankruptcy Code Provisions: Title 11, United States Code

§ 101(18).....	27
§ 101(19A).....	27
§ 105(a).....	12, 31
§ 1123(b).....	9
§ 1123(b)(6).....	8
§ 1129.....	9
§ 1129(a)(1).....	9
§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	32
§ 1129(d).....	31
§ 1141(d)(2).....	27
§ 1181(c).....	30
§ 1182.....	2, 29
§ 1182(1)(A).....	33
§ 1191(b).....	3, 22, 31
§ 1192.....	passim

§ 1192(2).....	27
§ 1228(a).....	28
§ 523(a).....	24, 26
§ 523(a)(1)(C).....	30
§ 523(a)(6).....	3
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	9
§ 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	9, 11
§ 524(g)(4)(B)(i).....	9
§ 524(g)(4)(B)(ii).....	9
